*C***U-LISΛ**

2022-422

22 November 2022

Decision No 2022-422 of the Management Board of the European Union Agency for the Operational Management of Large-Scale IT Systems in the Area of Freedom, Security and Justice (eu-LISA, hereinafter referred to as the "Agency" or "eu-LISA")

Subject: Authorisation for a working arrangements with the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights for the services of Accounting Officer and appointment of an Accounting Officer *ad interim*.

HAVING REGARD to Regulation (EU) No 2018/1726 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 November 2018 on the European Union Agency for the Operational Management of Large-Scale IT Systems in the Area of Freedom, Security and Justice (eu-LISA), and amending Regulation (EC) No 1987/2006 and Council Decision 2007/533/JHA and repealing Regulation (EU) No 1077/2011¹ (hereinafter referred to as the "eu-LISA Regulation"), and in particular Article 18(2)(c) and 19(1)(w) and Article 41(4) thereof;

HAVING REGARD to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union (hereinafter referred to as "the SR") and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union (hereinafter referred to as "the CEOS") laid down by Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68 of the Council of 29 February 1968²;

HAVING REGARD to Decision No 2018-210 of 6 December 2018 of the Management Board of eu-LISA on the delegation of Appointing Authority powers from the Management Board to the Executive Director (hereinafter "Decision 2018-210");

HAVING REGARD to Decision No 2019-198 REV 1 of 28 August 2019 of the Management Board of eu-LISA establishing the Financial Rules of the European Union Agency for the Operational Management of Large-Scale IT Systems in the Area of Freedom, Security and Justice (hereinafter referred to as "eu-LISA Financial Rules"), and in particular Articles 44, 49, 50 (1) and (2) and 90 thereof;

HAVING REGARD to the Working Arrangement between European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights and eu-LISA as of 6 July 2016, and in particular Articles 2 (d) and 6 (2),

WHEREAS:

(1) The Executive Director of eu-LISA informed the Management Board that, following a resignation, the post of Accounting Officer has been vacant since 1 November 2022.

¹ OJ L 295, 21.11.2018, p. 99.

² Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68 of the Council of 29 February 1968 laying down the Staff Regulations of Officials and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Communities and instituting special measures temporarily applicable to officials of the Commission (OJ L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 1), as amended by Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1023/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2013 (OJ L 287, 29.10.2013, p. 15).

∠U-LISA

- (2) In accordance with Article 18(2)(c) of the eu-LISA Regulation, the structure of the Agency shall include an Accounting Officer.
- (3) In accordance with Article 19(1)(w) of the eu-LISA Regulation and Article 1 of Decision 2018-210, the Management Board remains competent to appoint the Accounting Officer, subject to the SR, who shall be completely independent in the performance of his/her duties.
- (4) As the post of Accounting Officer has been vacant since 1 November, it is necessary to appoint an Accounting Officer *ad interim* to ensure business continuity and in particular to close the 2022 accounts.
- (5) The Agency has consulted the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights who has agreed to share the services of their Accounting Officer who has accepted to act as Accounting Officer *ad interim* of eu-LISA.

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

eu-LISA shall establish working arrangements with the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights for sharing the services and respective costs of an Accounting Officer.

Article 2

In accordance with Article 1, Andreas MILTSOS, Accounting Officer of the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights is hereby appointed Accounting Officer *ad interim* of eu-LISA.

Article 3

This decision shall enter into force on the date of its adoption. It shall apply until a new Accounting Officer of eu-LISA has been appointed and taken up his/her duties.

Done in Tallinn, on 22 November 2022

Zsolt SZOLNOKI

Chairperson of the Management Board